

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT IRA PEEDE,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 90,002

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF RULE 3.850 MOTION  
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 327832  
Westwood Center  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366  
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE NO.:

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 13

ARGUMENT . . . . . 15

    ISSUE I . . . . . 15

        THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING PEEDE'S RULE 3.850 MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF.

    ISSUE II . . . . . 21

        THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING PEEDE'S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON ALLEGED NON-COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 119.

    ISSUE III . . . . . 24

        THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING PEEDE'S POSTCONVICTION CLAIM THAT HE WAS NOT COMPETENT.

    ISSUE IV . . . . . 33

        THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ON PEEDE'S CLAIM THAT THE DEFENSE PSYCHIATRIST FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROFESSIONALLY APPROPRIATE EVALUATION.

    ISSUE V . . . . . 38

        THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING PEEDE'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL.

ISSUE VI . . . . .	45
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ON PEEDE'S CLAIM THAT ALLEGEDLY EXCULPATORY MATERIAL WAS WITHHELD FROM THE DEFENSE IN VIOLATION OF <u>BRADY V. MARYLAND</u>, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).</p>	
ISSUE VII . . . . .	50
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ON PEEDE'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
ISSUE VIII . . . . .	51
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ON PEEDE'S PROCEDURALLY BARRED JURY INSTRUCTION CLAIM.</p>	
ISSUE IX . . . . .	55
<p>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING PEEDE'S POSTCONVICTION CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER ALL NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.</p>	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

Ake v. Oklahoma,  
470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . . 34

Alvord v. State,  
694 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 17

Arango v. State,  
411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 54

Atkins v. Dugger,  
541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 15

Brady v. Maryland,  
373 U.S. 87 (1963) . . . . . 15

Bush v. State,  
505 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 33

Cherry v. State,  
659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 15

Correll v. State,  
558 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 27

Duest v. Dugger,  
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990), cert.  
denied, 507 U.S. 1034 (1993) . . . . . 51

Eddings v. Oklahoma,  
455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . . 58

Engle v. Dugger,  
576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 27

Gurganus v. State,  
451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 44

Hall v. State,  
568 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 42

<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u> 113 S.Ct. 853 (1993) . . . . .	49
<u>Hill v. Dugger,</u> 556 So.2d 1385 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied,</u> 116 S.Ct. 196 (1995) . . . . .	37
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987) . . . . .	17
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 633 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	15
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	39
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	58
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	15
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	25
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	34
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 684 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	20
<u>Peede v. Florida,</u> 477 U.S. 909, 106 S.Ct. 86, 91 L.Ed.2d 575 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	8
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	passim
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	42, 43

<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	15
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So.2d 291 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 510 U.S. 903 (1993) . . . . .	38
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	38
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	25
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	passim
<u>Swafford v. Dugger,</u> 569 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	15
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	15
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 105 S.Ct. 3375 (1985) . . . . .	50
<u>United States v. Davis,</u> 787 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	50
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	22
